
Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

 

HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH: JABALPUR 
 

CLARIFICATION/ CORRIGENDUM 
 

 
No. Reg(IT)(SA)/2021/79    Jabalpur, Dated:14-01-2022 
 
 
Subject:- The matter relates to publish the clarification of the 

Pre-Bid meeting dated: 04th January, 2022 of the 

tender regarding “supply, installation, 

commissioning, maintenance of Display Panels, 

Thin Client Monitors with VGA Splitters and other 

accessories for Subordinate Courts in the State of 

Madhya Pradesh” with reference to tender No. 

Reg(IT)(SA)/2021/1716, dated: 17-12-2021. 

 
Ref: - Pre-Bid Meeting Dated: 04th January, 2022. 
 

Reply / clarification to the pre-bid queries  

Quer

y No. 

Tender 

Reference 

(Section No. 

/Page No.) 

Content of 

Tender 

Requiring 

Clarification 

Query of the 

bidder / 

remarks of the 

bidder 

Reply / 

clarification to 

the query 

/remarks by the 

High Court 

1. Page No. 4, 

Time for 

Completion 

of the work / 

project (after 

release or 

work order) 

Delivery within 

60 days from the 

date of work 

order 

Sir as per the 

Post Covid-19 

situation, there is 

a big gap 

generated 

between the 

demand and 

supply due to 

which OEM's 

supply chains 

are totally 

disrupted, they 

Yes changed, 

the delivery 

extended to 75 

days from the 

date of work 

order. 



Page 2 of 8 
 

 
 

are taking more 

time to deliver 

ordered material 

due to shortage 

of products.. We 

would request to 

amend the 

deliveries to 90 

days from the 

date of work 

order. 

2. Page No. 8, 

2.10 

SUBMISSIO

N OF 

PROPOSAL

S 

All physical 

proposals have 

to be submitted 

ONLY in HARD 

BOUND 

As per the 

current situation 

of Covid-19 

(Omicron), cases 

are increasing 

rapidly and there 

might be a 

situation of 

lockdown in 

coming time, we 

would request to 

kindly relax the 

condition of 

submitting hard 

copy of technical 

Bid documents. 

Submission of 

hardcopy of 

technical bid is 

made optional. 

(Financial bids 

are to be 

submitted only 

online mode) 

3. Page No. 18, 

4. 

The Successful 

Bidder will be 

required to 

furnish 

performance 

guarantee in the 

form of 

unconditional 

Bank Guarantee 

issued by a 

Nationalized / 

Scheduled Bank 

in India 

equivalent to 

10% of the 

Contract Value 

As most of the 

Govt. 

Organizations 

have reduced 

the PBG 

percentage as 

per guidelines by 

ministry of 

finance from 

10% to 3 % post 

Covid-19, We 

would request to 

reduce the PBG 

amount to 3% 

instead of 10 %. 

Yes changed, 

The Successful 

Bidder will be 

required to 

furnish 

performance 

guarantee in the 

form of 

unconditional 

Bank Guarantee 

issued by a 

Nationalized / 

Scheduled Bank 

in India 

equivalent to 3% 

of the Contract 



Page 3 of 8 
 

 
 

valid for a period 

of 62 months 

within 30 days 

from the date of 

issue of Letter of 

Award / 

acceptance. 

Value valid for a 

period of 62 

months within 30 

days from the 

date of issue of 

Letter of Award / 

acceptance/ 

Purchase Order. 

4. Page No. 36, 

Point No. 8, 

Specification

s- A, Display 

Panel 

Video Input: 1 X 

HDMI, 1X DVI 

Display / HDMI / 

Display Port is to 

there to connect 

it to the thin 

client system to 

be provided with 

this Display 

Monitor. 

HDMI/VGA/Displ

ay Port Cable 

Included OR 

quote higher 

specification. 

We would 

request to 

amend the 

clause to "VGA / 

HDMI / Dual 

Display Port If 

VGA or HDMI or 

Display Port not 

there, convertor 

to be provided" 

Changed Video 

Input: 1 X HDMI 

(mandatory),  

Display Port is to 

there to connect 

it to the thin 

client system to 

be provided with 

this Display 

Monitor. 

HDMI//Display 

Port Cable to be 

included in the 

bid  OR quote 

higher 

specification. 

(VGA optional) 

 

5. Page No. 36, 

Point No. 9, 

Specification

s A, Display 

Panel 

Energy 

Certification: 

Energy Star 

(EPA) ver 5.0 / 

BEE India Star 

ver 1 or above. 

We would 

request to 

amend the 

clause to 

"Energy efficient 

Certificate 

(Energy star/ 

BEE/Equivalent 

Energy efficient 

Certificate)" 

Yes changed, 

Energy 

Certification: 

Energy Star 

(EPA) ver 5.0 / 

BEE India Star 

ver. 1 OR 

"Energy efficient 

Certificate 

(Energy star/ 

BEE/Equivalent 

Energy efficient 

Certificate) or 

equivalent . 

6. Page No. 36, 

Point No. 10, 

Specification

Certification: 

Relevant copy of 

BIS (Bureau of 

We would 

request to 

amend the 

Yes changed, 

Certification: 

Relevant copy of 



Page 4 of 8 
 

 
 

s A, Display 

Panel 

Indian Standard) 

UL, FCC & 

Energy Rated/ 

BEE (energy 

efficient product). 

clause to "BIS, 

UL/CB/NRTL, 

Energy efficient 

certificate" 

BIS (Bureau of 

Indian Standard) 

UL, FCC & 

Energy Rated/ 

BEE (energy 

efficient product) 

OR "BIS, 

UL/CB/NRTL, 

Energy efficient 

certificate" 

7. Page No. 37, 

Point No. 3, 

Specification

s B, Thin 

Client 

RAM: 2 GB or 

above 

expandable upto 

4 GB 

We would 

request to 

amend the 

clause to "Min 4 

GB or above 

RAM as this will 

improve the 

performance of 

the thin client." 

Yes changed, 

RAM: 4 GB or 

above 

expandable upto 

8 GB  

8. Page No. 37, 

Point No. 4, 

Specification

s B, Thin 

Client 

Storage: 8 GB or 

above (eMMC / 

SSD) 

We would 

request to 

amend the 

clause to "Min 16 

GB or above as 

this will improve 

the performance 

of the thin client." 

Yes changed, 

Storage: 16 GB 

or above (eMMC 

/ SSD) 

9. Page No. 36, 

Point No. 9, 

Energy 

Certification 

Energy Star 

(EPA) ver. 5.0 / 

BEE India Star 

ver. 1 or above. 

Energy Star 8.0 Yes changed, 

Energy 

Certification: 

Energy Star 

(EPA) ver 5.0 / 

BEE India Star 

ver. 1 OR 

"Energy efficient 

Certificate 

(Energy star/ 

BEE/Equivalent 

Energy efficient 

Certificate) or 

equivalent. 

10. Page No. 36, 

Point No. 11, 

Wall - Arm 

Mountable 

Standard Wall 

Mount Kit 

Yes included. 



Page 5 of 8 
 

 
 

Mounting through VESA 

bracket Mounting 

Kit inclusive 

included 

11. Page No. 36, 

Point No. 13, 

Visibility 

Must have 

optimum outdoor 

visibility during 

day time. 

Minimum 320 cd 

/m2 or above. 

400 cd/m2 Yes changed, 

Must have 

optimum outdoor 

visibility during 

day time. 

Minimum 400 cd 

/m2 or better. 

12. Page No. 39 

Point No. 5, 

Viewing 

Angle 

160 degree 

vertical and 170 

degree horizontal 

or above. 

No; 90degre/ 

65degree 

No change. 

13. Page No. 39 

Point No. 9, 

Energy 

Certification 

Energy Star 

(EPA) ver 5.0 /  

BEE India  Star 

ver 1 

Make in India 

Monitor; BIS 

certificate 

and Test Report 

is applicable 

Yes changed, 

Energy 

Certification: 

Energy Star 

(EPA) ver 5.0 / 

BEE India Star 

ver. 1 OR BIS 

certificate. 

14. Page No. 39, 

Point No. 10, 

TCO 

Certification 

Relevant 

Category of TCO 

Certification 

required (latest ) 

No; 

Make in India 

Monitor; BIS 

certificate and 

Test Report is 

applicable. 

TCO is a Foreign 

Certificate. 

Yes changed, 

Relevant 

Category of TCO 

Certification 

required (latest) 

OR Make in 

India Monitor; 

BIS certificate. 

15. Page No. 40, 

Point No.15, 

Warranty 

5 years on side 

Comprehensive 

Warranty support 

with L1 support 

from bidder and 

L2 support from 

OEM 

Standard 

Warranty – 

Three Years 

Extended 

warranty – As 

per Tender 

requirement  

(3Years + 2 

Years Extended 

Warranty) 

No Change. 

16. Page No. 40, 

Point No.16, 

Service 

Must have / 

preferred 

Company 

Service Centre 

availability – 

PAN 

No Change 



Page 6 of 8 
 

 
 

Centre Authorized 

Service Centre in 

Capital City / 

High Court Place 

INDIA 

17. Page No. 36, 

Point no. 6, 

Orientation 

Landscape Request for 

change to 

Landscape/Portr

ait 

Yes changed, 

Landscape/Portr

ait 

18. Page No. 36, 

Point no. 8, 

Video Input 

1 X HDMI, 1X 

DVI Display 

/ HDMI / Display 

Port is to there to 

connect it to the 

thin client system 

to be provided 

with this Display 

Monitor. 

HDMI/VGA/Displ

ay Port Cable 

Included OR 

quote 

higher 

specification. 

Request for 

change to Pls 

remove DVI and 

DP  

- Changed Video 

Input: 1 X HDMI 

(mandatory),  

Display Port is to 

there to connect 

it to the thin 

client system to 

be provided with 

this Display 

Monitor. 

HDMI//Display 

Port Cable to be 

included in the 

bid  OR quote 

higher 

specification. 

(VGA optional) 

 

19. Page No. 36, 

Point no. 9, 

Energy 

Certification 

Energy Star 

(EPA) ver 5.0 / 

BEE India Star 

ver 1 or above. 

Request for 

change to 

Energy Efficient 

Yes changed, 

Energy 

Certification: 

Energy Star 

(EPA) ver 5.0 / 

BEE India Star 

ver. 1 OR 

"Energy efficient 

Certificate 

(Energy star/ 

BEE/Equivalent 

Energy efficient 

Certificate) or 

equivalent. 

20. Page No. 36, 

Point no. 10, 

Certification 

Relevant copy of 

BIS (Bureau of 

Indian Standard) 

Request for 

change to Pls 

change with BIS 

Yes changed, 

Certification: 

Relevant copy of 



Page 7 of 8 
 

 
 

UL, FCC & 

Energy Rated/ 

BEE 

(energy efficient 

product). 

and   

UL/CB/NRTL  

and Energy 

Efficient  

BIS (Bureau of 

Indian Standard) 

UL, FCC & 

Energy Rated/ 

BEE (energy 

efficient product) 

OR "BIS, 

UL/CB/NRTL, 

Energy efficient 

certificate" 

21. Page No. 36, 

Point no. 13, 

Visibility 

Must have 

optimum outdoor 

visibility during 

day time. 

Minimum 320 

cd /m2 or above. 

Request for 

change to min 

400cd/m2 or 

above for Clear 

visibility for semi 

outdoor  

Yes changed, 

Must have 

optimum outdoor 

visibility during 

day time. 

Minimum 400 cd 

/m2 or above. 

 

 

Note:-  

1.  All the specifications to be treated as equivalent or better. 

2. All the pages of the bid and Annexure are to be sealed and 

signed by the authorized officer/person of the company / 

bidder.  

3. The High Court of Madhya Pradesh has full rights to 

accept or reject any bid, without assigning any reason. 

4. The High Court of Madhya Pradesh have right to alter the 

scope of work as per the requirement. 

5. All Prospective bidders are requested to submit the bid 

with all relevant documents. 

6. The above clarifications / addendum are for all the 

prospective bidders’ for tender reference and necessary 

action. 

7. All future clarification / corrigendum shall be made 

available in the official website of the High Court. 



Page 8 of 8 
 

 
 

8. On account of current situation of  COVID-19 (Omicron) 

epidemic,  the date extension for online bid submission is 

31st January, 2022 before 06:00 P.M. (mandatory); 

hardcopy tender submission is 01st February, 2022 before 

05:00 P.M. (optional on account of COVID-19) and 

technical bids  of tender to be opened on 02nd February, 

2022 at 11:00 A.M. 

          Sd/- 

REGISTRAR GENERAL 


